
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel 

Meeting date: 1 February 2024 

Meeting time: 09.00-12:15

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

(Private pre-meeting)  

(09:00-09:15) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(09:15)   

2 Papers to note 

(09:15-09:30)   

2.1 Letter from the Director General for the Economy, Treasury and Constitution 

Group regarding Wales Life Science Investment Fund 

 (Pages 1 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(6)-02-24-PTN1-Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund 

3 Evidence Session with the Welsh Government - Building Safety in 

Wales 

(09:30-11:00) 

 

 

 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Welsh Government Officials 

  Tracey Burke - Director General - Climate Change and Rural Affairs  

  Emma Williams – Director - Housing and Regeneration 

  John Howells – Director - Climate Change, Planning and Energy  

  Neil Hemington – Head of Planning 

 

Supporting Documents 

  Audit Wales Briefing Paper 

  Audit Wales Report - ‘Cracks in the Foundations’ – Building Safety in Wales 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11:00)   

(Break)  

(11:00-11:10) 

5 Building Safety in Wales - Consideration of the evidence received 

(11:10-11:40)   

6 Draft Report - Scrutiny of Accounts: The Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales 2022-23 

(11:40-12:00)   

7 Audit Wales briefing on their report: Sustainable development? – 

making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings 

(12:00-12:15) 

 (Pages 14 - 53)  

Supporting Documents 

  Audit Wales Report - Sustainable development? – making best use of 

brownfield land and empty buildings 

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report 

file://///abms-int-live.gf.wales.gov.uk/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/6/4/0/AI00085046/▪%20Audit%20Wales%20Report%20-%20‘Cracks%20in%20the%20Foundations’%20–%20Building%20Safety%20in%20Wales


Grwp yr Economi, y Trysorlys a’r Cyfansoddiad 
Economy, Treasury and Constitution Group 

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol -  Director General 

Parc Cathays/Cathays Park 
Caerdydd/Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn/Tel: 0300 025 6162 
E-Bost/E-Mail: andrew.slade@gov.wales

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair 
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff  CF99 1SN 

Dear Chair 
15 January 2024 

Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund 

Thank you for your letter of 24 November 2023 setting out the questions the Committee did not 
have time to reach during the evidence session with Welsh Government and Development 
Bank of Wales on 27 September 2023. Our response to the Committee’s questions, which has 
been prepared jointly with Development Bank of Wales, is attached.   

Your letter also requests the Committee has sight of the final evaluation of the Wales Life 
Sciences Investment Fund once the associated report is finalised, and an update if that 
evaluation process looks set to take any longer. I can confirm the Development Bank of Wales 
aims to complete the final evaluation of the fund by the end of the financial year, and a copy of 
the report will be shared with the Committee.  

With best wishes. 

Yours sincerely 

Andrew Slade 
Director General, Economy, Treasury & Constitution 

Cc Giles Thorley, Chief Executive, Development Bank of Wales 

PAPAC(6)-02-24-PTN1-Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

Winding up the Fund 
 
Question 1 

Some investment value figures in your evidence paper are different to the Auditor 
General’s report or the Regeneris report and you suggested that this may have 
reflected additional investments. However, the Minister ’s July statement appeared
[...]
• national interviews – we interviewed Welsh Government officers, third sector 
representatives, and academics.

• data collection – we collected data on housing waiting lists and refugees 
housed by each council. 18 councils provided data, with one unable to, and 
three not responding.

• website review – we completed reviews of council and other relevant 
websites.

PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report

Pack Page 115



page 32 Sustainable development? – making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings
PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report

Pack Page 116



page 33 Sustainable development? – making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings
PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report

Pack Page 117



page 34 Sustainable development? – making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings
PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report

Pack Page 118



page 35 Sustainable development? – making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings
PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report

Pack Page 119



page 36 Sustainable development? – making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings
PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report

Pack Page 120



page 37 Sustainable development? – making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings
PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report

Pack Page 121



page 38 Sustainable development? – making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings
PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report

Pack Page 122



page 39 Sustainable development? – making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings
PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report

Pack Page 123



Audit Wales

1 Capital Quarter

Tyndall Street

Cardiff CF10 4BZ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

PAPAC(6)-02-24-P3-Audit Wales Report

Pack Page 124


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Director General for the Economy, Treasury and Constitution Group regarding Wales Life Science Investment Fund
	3 Evidence Session with the Welsh Government - Building Safety in Wales
	6 Draft Report - Scrutiny of Accounts: The Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 2022-23
	7 Audit Wales briefing on their report: Sustainable development? – making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings
	Contents
	Summary report






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 1 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13716 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 

Tracey Burke, Welsh Government 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Audit Wales:  

Matthew Mortlock 

Tim Buckle 

Charles Rigby 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Lisa Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

Steffan Lewis (Secretariat) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1        The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Public Accounts and 

Public Administration Committee. 

1.2        Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS and Natasha Asghar MS. 

1.3        Altaf Hussain MS attended the meeting as substitute for Natasha Asghar MS. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the letter, agreeing to await the evaluation report from the 

Development Bank and request further advice from Audit Wales once the report has 

been received. 

2.1 Letter from the Director General for the Economy, Treasury and Constitution 

Group regarding Wales Life Science Investment Fund  

 

3 Evidence Session with the Welsh Government - Building Safety in 

Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Tracey Burke - Director General - Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs, Emma Williams – Director - Housing and Regeneration, 

John Howells – Director - Climate Change, Planning and Energy and Neil 

Hemington – Head of Planning, as part of its inquiry into building safety in Wales. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 



 

 

5 Building Safety in Wales - Consideration of the evidence received  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

6 Draft Report - Scrutiny of Accounts: The Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales 2022-23  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

 

7 Audit Wales briefing on their report: Sustainable development? – 

making best use of brownfield land and empty buildings  

7.1 The Committee considered the report and agreed to await the Welsh Governments 

response to the report before deciding on any further action. 


